STATE OF VERMONT
Environmental Division
Docket No.

Superior Court
Natural Resources Board,
Petitioner
V.

ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE

David and Katie Babic,
Respondents

VIOLATIONS
I.

Failure to comply with Permit Conditions 1, 11, ·12, 16, 29C and 29E of Land
Use Permit 5W0777 (Corrected).

II.

Failure to obtain an Act 250 Permit Amendment pursuant to Act 250 Rule
34(A).
ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE

Pursuant to the provisions of 10 V.S.A. § 8007, the Natural Resources Board and David
and Katie Babic (Respondents) hereby enter into this Assurance of Discontinuance
(Assurance), and stipu,late and agree as follows:
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS
1 . On September 29, 1984, the District 5 Environmental Commission issued Land
Use Permit 5W0777 (Corrected) ("the Permit") for the construction of 3,700 feet
of roadway and the creation of a residential subdivision located along
Woodbury Lake off Town Road 15 in Calais, Vermont.
2. The Commission noted in its Findings of Fact that "the potential for damage to
the lake is so great from erosion risks from the project that several other
conditions will be necessary'' to meet the criteria. Findings of Fact p. 7-8.
3. Respondents, David and Katie Babic, own a 4.3-acre lot (Lot 13) des.cribed by
the Permit. Respondents purchased Lot 13 in 2007.
4. From approximately 2007 to 2014 Respondents undertook various construction
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activities on Lot 13 prior to obtaining a Land Use Permit Amendment in violation
of the Permit.
5. On December 30, 2014 the Natural Resources Board issued a Notice of
Alleged Violation to the Respondents, which notified the Respondents of the
violations and required that they submit a permit amendment with the District
Environmental Commission by February 28, 2015.
6. Respondent filed their application on April 14, 2015, which was deemed
incomplete. Respondent's application was re-filed and deemed complete on
June 6, 2015.
Relocation of House Site and Driveway
7. Respondents excavated a house site, and constructed a driveway on Lot 13 in
different locations and a far greater extent than the locations depicted on
Exhibit 15 of the Permit, the approved plans.
8. Cond1tion 1 of the Permit states:
The project shall be completed as set forth in Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law 5W0777, in accordance with the plans and exhibits
stamped "Approved".
9. The Findings of Fact, under Criterion 4, Soil Erosion, pages 7-8 state:
The Commission shall also require that each lot purchaser be provided a
copy of the final site plan (Exhibit 15) in order that improvements (i.e.
homes, drives and disposal areas) shall take place as shown and as
approved herein by this Commission
10. Condition 22 of the Permit specifically states that "a revised site plan must be
submitted within 30 days of this decision which depicts the relocation of the
drive for lot 13."
11. The particular location of homes and driveways was critical to the issuance of
the Permit due to concerns over aesthetics and the protection of water quality in
Woodbury Lake.

12. Without first obtaining a permit amendment, the Respondents excavated sites
for a driveway, a home, and associated infrastructure in different locations than
those depicted on Exhibit 15 of the Permit. Therefore, Respondents violated
Condition 1 of the Permit and Act 250 Rule 34(A).
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Erosion Control

13. In approximately 2007, Respondents began earthwork and removal of forested
cover on Lot 13. By 2014, Respondents cleared over an acre, which extended
well-beyond the area of permitted improvements. This area was disturbed and
uncovered during the Board's Enforcement Officer's visit on December 2, 2014.
14. Respondents failed to properly install erosion control devises and failed to
implement the required erosion control practices including seeding and
mulching, jute netting, and hay bale dams.
15. These activities violate permit conditions 1, 11, and 29E and contravene the
approved plans and exhibits.
16. Condition 1 of the Permit states:
The project shall be completed as set forth in Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law 5W0777, in accordance with the plans and exhibits
stamped "Approved".
17. Condition 11 of the Permit states, in part, that " ... No earthwork is to be
performed between October 15 and May 1."
18. Condition 29E of the Permit states, "all lot owners shall strictly adhere to the
individual lot development erosion control plan during construction of homes,
drives and waste disposal systems."
19. The general controls approved as Exhibit 10 state, in relevant part, the
following:
a. "All disturbed areas are to be seeded and heavily mulched (6 inches of
hay or straw) immediately after completion of construction and by
October 15 regardless of the status of completion."
b. "On slopes greater than 15% all mulch is to be anchored with jute
netting."
c. Hay bale dams or silt fences are to be placed along the top of all banks
(slopes 15% or greater).
d. 'The amount of soil disturbance shall be minimized as much as possible.
Do not disturb vegetation more than 15 feet beyond any improvement."
20. The specific controls for Lot 13 state, "[p]lace HBO (hay bale dams) as shown.
Maintain 50 foot undisturbed (except for path to lake) vegetative buffer between
drive and lake. Build drive at grade with no road ditch. Allow runoff to flow
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evenly off road to vegetative buffer."
21. Exhibit 16 of the Permit, the applicant's proposed Findings of Fact states, in
part, 'The agricultural or forestry potential of these soils will not be significantly
reduced because of the minimal construction involved and the project's effort to
design its components so as to limit impact on existing forested areas."
22. Respondents failed to comply with the erosion control plan by removing
forested cover, including stumps, far in excess of 15 feet from the
improvements depicted on Exhibit 15 and noted in Exhibit 10. Respondents
failed to construct the driveway at grade. Respondents terraced, excavated,
and regraded approximately one acre of forest soils, creating new slopes in
excess of 15%. Respondents failed to install seed and mulch or jute netting in
accordance with the Erosion Control Addendum, despite the commencement of
construction in mid-October. In addition, Respondents faUed to install hay bale
dams or silt fences along the top of all banks. Finally, sirt fences that were
instaHed on the site were not properly keyed-in to the soil; and therefore, were
not effective in trappi1ng sediment.
23. By conducting earthwork on Lot 13 as described above, Respondents violated
Conditions 1, 11 and 29 E of the Permit.
Outdoor Lighting
24. Respondents installed two halogen floodlights on an existing outbuilding ("the
boat house") without any shielding.
25. Condition 12 of the Permit states, in part, that "all outdoor lighting shall be
instaHed or shielded in such a manner as to conceal light sources and reflector
surfaces from view substantially beyond the perimeter of the area to be
illuminated."
26. By installing the floodlights without proper shielding, Respondents violated
Condition 12 of the Permit.
Lakeshore Buffer Zone
27. Through various uses, including: open burning, equipment storage, cutting,
vegetation disturbance, trail maintenance, and the construction of
improvements; Respondents disturbed the natural condition of the shoreline of
Woodbury Lake on Lot 13 within 50 feet of the edge of the shoreline.
28. Condition 16 of the Permit states, that "the owners of lots 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
and 17 shall maintain a 50-foot-wide undisturbed buffer on the Lake's

